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Executive Summary 

GTS, Inc. (GTS) recently conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of an approximately 
6.7-acre parcel of undeveloped farmland nominally located at 3299 E US 412 in Siloam Springs, 
Arkansas. The property comprises a single parcel of vacant commercial land located in-between a 
Walmart store and a Lowe’s store. The rectangular property is presently an undeveloped field. 

The Phase 1 ESA was prepared for Burk Collins Company, Hurst, Texas. The ESA was conducted in 
general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-21 and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI), 40 CFR Part 312.  

The property was visually inspected on July 19, 2022 for evidence of recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs)1; controlled RECs (CRECs)2; and historical RECs (HRECs)3. In addition, certain non-ASTM 
scope ESA items that may also pose business environmental risks were also evaluated.  

The site was evaluated first-hand by walking around and throughout the 6.7-acre property and noting 
current ground conditions. Photographs were taken to document the visual site inspection. No RECs 
were identified on the vacant commercial property during the site reconnaissance.  

As part of the records research, historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, and environmental 
regulatory databases were examined. Based on this review, it is evident that the property has 
historically been used for farming, and has remained commercially undeveloped to date.  

The target property was not listed in any of the standard environmental databases searched. Ten 
facilities located within one mile of the target property were listed in the environmental databases. 

The environmental database listings are considered routine in nature, associated with the registration 
and permitting of underground and aboveground petroleum storage tanks, and standard RCRA 
hazardous waste reporting requirements at local businesses.  

According to government records, no environmental issues are present at the listed facilities, and they 
are presently in compliance with applicable ADEQ and EPA environmental regulations. Thus, none of the 
listed facilities represents a REC for the vacant target property.  

Based upon the findings of the Phase 1 ESA, GTS considers the 6.7-acre undeveloped property, 
nominally located at 3299 E US 412 in Siloam Springs, Arkansas, to be unencumbered by RECs.  

                                                           
1 REC is defined by ASTM as ‘the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a 
property: (1 ) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment’. 
2 CREC is defined by ASTM as ‘a recognized environmental condition resulting from the past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls’. 
3 HREC is defined by ASTM as ‘a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, or meeting 
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls’. 
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1.0 Introduction  

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed by GTS, Inc. (GTS) to identify and 
evaluate potential Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) for a 6.7-acre commercial property 
located at the terminus of 3299 E US 412 in Siloam Springs, Arkansas. 

The protocol used for the ESA complies with the requirements of the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-21 and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI), 40 CFR Part 312. 

An REC is defined by ASTM as ‘the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions 
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future 
release to the environment’. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do 
not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be 
the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 

The ESA also evaluated certain non-ASTM scope ESA items that may also pose business environmental 
risks, such as asbestos containing materials (ACM), lead-based paint (LBP), radon zone characterization, 
regulatory compliance, historic and cultural resources, endangered species, wetlands, and floodplains. 

1.1 Purpose and Scope  

The purpose of a Phase I ESA is to identify existing or potential RECs that may constitute or result in a 
violation of applicable environmental laws; impose constraints on operations at the property; require 
remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum products; affect the value of the property; or require 
additional action with respect to such conditions.  

The client/user is performing this ESA to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the bona fide 
prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability; that is, to make “all appropriate inquiry into the 
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as 
defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B). 

The scope of the Phase 1 ESA comprises five components: 

• Site Reconnaissance 
• Environmental Records and Database Searches 
• Knowledgeable Person Interviews (if available) 
• Environmental Risk Consideration 
• Phase 1 ESA Report Preparation 

The appendices to the ESA report include a site location plan, site photographs, historical aerial 
photographs, historical topographic maps, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, local City Directory abstracts, 
and the results of local, state, and federal environmental database search enquiries.  

This assembled material provides the documentation to support the analysis and conclusions presented 
in the Phase I ESA Report.  
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1.2 Authorization and Access  

The Phase 1 ESA was authorized by Burk Collins Company, Hurst, Texas. Access to the open roadside 
property was unrestricted. 

1.3 Warranty for Phase 1 ESA 

GTS warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were reached in accordance with the 
methodologies set forth in the applicable ASTM E 1527-21 Standard and EPA AAI rules. These 
methodologies are described by the standard as representing good commercial and customary practice 
for conducting a Phase 1 ESA of a parcel of property for the purpose of identifying RECs. However, these 
findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent to the methodologies which are referred 
to in the standard and some of which are more specifically set forth below. 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions  

The accuracy and completeness of this report are necessarily limited by the following conditions:   

a)  There is a possibility that, even with proper application of the standard methodologies, there might 
exist on the target property conditions that could not be identified within the scope of the assessment 
or which were not reasonably ascertainable from the available information. GTS believes that the 
information obtained from the record review and the interviews (where available) concerning the site is 
reliable. However, GTS cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the information provided by 
these or other sources is accurate or complete. The methodologies of the ESA are not intended to 
produce all-inclusive or comprehensive results, but rather to provide the client with readily available 
information regarding the potential presence of RECs relating to the target property.   

b)  This Phase 1 ESA was non-invasive in nature and sampling of air, water, sediment, and soil was not 
part of the scope of this assessment. Consequently, opinions and conclusions concerning the possible 
presence of heavy metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), or other 
regulated hazardous substances at the target property are based on readily available published 
information, personal interviews, and the site-specific features noted during the site reconnaissance. 

1.5 User Reliance  

This Phase I ESA Report is certified to, can be relied upon by, and has been prepared for the exclusive 
use of the following entity: 

• Burk Collins Company, Hurst, Texas 

The named entity may not convey this report to an affiliate, related entity, subsidiary, lender, title 
insurer, regulatory/city agency or current property owner(s) or their agents without written consent 
from GTS. 

2.0 Site Description 

A brief description of the target property is provided below. The site location may be seen on the site 
location plan in Appendix A-1, and photographs of the site features are provided in Appendix B-1. 
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2.1 Site Location 

The target property is nominally located at 3299 E US 412 in Siloam Springs, Benton County, Arkansas. 
The vacant commercial property sits north of US 412 and west of N Progress Avenue, in-between a 
Walmart store and a Lowe’s Hardware store.   

According to Google Earth, the property latitude is 36⁰ 11’ 00“, and the longitude is 94⁰ 30’ 38”. 

2.2 Site Characteristics 

The rectangular target property occupies 6.7-acres of farmland approximately 400 feet north of US 412. 
Aerial photographs show that the vacant property has historically been used as farmland. 

The property is generally flat-lying, with ground elevations ranging between 1250 and 1255 feet above 
mean sea level across the site. There are no streams, ponds, or other surface water features present, 
and there are no structures on the vacant property.  

2.3 Current and Previous Land Use 

The target property is currently a vacant field. The property has historically been used for agriculture.  

3.0 User Provided Information 

3.1 Title Records 

The target property has the following Benton County Tax ID number: 

• 03-03441-001 (6.66 acres) 

The property is owned by Cole Properties, LLLP, and the land-use is “Commercial – Vacant Land”. 

3.2 Specialized Knowledge 

GTS has no prior specialized knowledge of the target property. 

4.0 Records Review and Database Search 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was subcontracted by GTS to research and provide 
information from available standard federal and state environmental records and databases regarding 
the target property and surrounding properties within a one-mile radius of the site. The EDR database 
search satisfies ASTM Standard E-1527-21 for a government records review to be used in a Phase I ESA. 

Regulatory information was obtained and reviewed from the following principal sources:  

• Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ)   
• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)  
• National Technical Information Service (NTIS) 
• U.S. Coast Guard National Response Center (USCG-NRC)  
• U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT)  
• Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) 
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• U.S. Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA)  
• U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 
• Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
• U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) 
• U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS).  

The following table lists the databases searched and highlights those databases where facilities within 1-
mile, one-half mile, or one-quarter mile of the target property are listed. Please see Appendix C-4. 

Summary of Records Reviewed and Databases Searched  

Database Minimum Distance (miles) Number of Facilities 

NPL  1 0 

Proposed NPL 1 0 

Delisted NPL 1 0 

NPL LIENS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

CERCLIS/PRP  ½ 0 

CERC-NFRAP ½ 0 

CORRACTS 1 0 

LIENS 2 TARGET PROPERTY 0 

RCRA TSDF ½ 0 

RCRA LQG ¼ 0 

RCRA SQG ¼ 1 

RCRA VSQG ¼  2 

US ENG CONTROLS ½ 0 

US INST CONTROLS ½ 0 

ERNS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

HMIRS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

DOT OPS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

US CDL TARGET PROPERTY  0 

US AIRS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

US BROWNFIELDS ½  0 

DOD 1 0 

FUDS 1 0 

LUCIS ½ 0 

CONSENT 1 0 
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Database Minimum Distance (miles) Number of Facilities 

ROD 1 0 

UMTRA ½ 0 

ODI ½ 0 

MINES ¼ 0 

TRIS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

TSCA TARGET PROPERTY 0 

FTTS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

HIST FTTS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

SSTS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

ICIS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

PADS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

MLTS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

RADINFO TARGET PROPERTY 0 

FINDS TARGET PROPERTY 1 

ECHO TARGET PROPERTY 1 

RAATS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

SCRD DRYCLEANERS ½ 0 

AIRS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

PERMITS TARGET PROPERTY 6 

ASBESTOS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

SWRCY ½ 0 

SHWS 1 0 

SWF/LF ¼ 0 

SWID ½ 0 

LTANKS ½ 1 

LUST ¼ 0 

UST ¼ 7 

AST ¼ 1 

VCP ½ 0 

ENF TARGET PROPERTY 0 

INST CONTROL ½ 0 

BROWNFIELDS ½ 0 
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Database Minimum Distance (miles) Number of Facilities 

SPILLS TARGET PROPERTY 0 

TIER 2 ½ 0 

INDIAN VCP ½ 0 

INDIAN LUST ½ 0 

INDIAN UST ¼ 0 

INDIAN AST ¼ 0 

INDIAN VCP ½ 0 

5.0 Physical Site Setting 

The current setting for the target property was characterized during the July 19, 2022 site 
reconnaissance. To help understand changes to the property over time, historical aerial photographs 
and USGS topographic maps were reviewed.  

Accordingly, ten aerial photographs (from 1968 to 2017) and seven topographic map sets (from 1899 to 
2020) were evaluated. Based on this review, it is evident that the undeveloped target property has 
historically been used for farming. 

The USDA Soil Conservation Service manages the National Cooperative Soil Survey (NCSS) for privately 
owned lands in the United States. According to NCSS, the property is located on either the Jay soil 
component, a moderately well-drained, partially hydric, silt loam with slow infiltration rates.  

Please see Appendix C-4, Radius Map, pp. 129-130 for further details.  

6.0 Historical Site Land Use 

6.1 Aerial Photographs 

To obtain information about the past use of the site and adjacent properties, aerial photographs from 
1968, 1976, 1980, 1989, 1994, 2001, 2006, 2010, 2013, and 2017 were reviewed for the target property.  

Unfortunately, the resolution and scale of the available aerial photographs precludes ready 
identification of site-specific features. Nonetheless, it is evident that that property has been used for 
farming since at least 1968. 

Please see Appendix B-2 for copies of the aerial photographs. 

6.2 Topographic Maps 

Seven historical topographic maps for the area were reviewed, consisting of USGS quadrangle maps for 
Fayetteville (1899, 1901), Siloam Springs, and Gallatin (1970, 1982, 2014, 2017, and 2020). Unfortunately, 
the small scale of the maps prevents useful identification any site-specific environmental features.  

Please see Appendix C-1 for copies of the topographic maps. 
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6.3 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps  

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were not available for the rural target property. Please see Appendix C-2. 

6.4 City Directory Information 

As part of the database searches, local City Directory records were investigated. Street addresses from 
1992 to 2017 were provided by the EDR Digital Archive.  

According to the records provided, the vacant, undeveloped target property in-between Walmart and 
Lowe’s has never been assigned a formal street address.  

Please see Appendix C-3 for the City Directory records. 

6.5 Data Gaps  

No relevant environmental data gaps were identified during the Phase 1 ESA process.  

7.0 Site Reconnaissance 

GTS conducted a site reconnaissance on July 19, 2022 to evaluate the potential existence of RECs at the 
target property. The site reconnaissance consisted of a visual site inspection accomplished by 
systematically walking around the perimeter and throughout the vacant property to evaluate the 
potential presence of RECs. 

Common RECs include underground storage tanks, aboveground storage tanks, hazardous materials 
storage areas, hazardous waste storage areas, stained ground, stressed vegetation, and PCB-containing 
electrical transformers. In addition, the land-use surrounding the property was also noted.  

Photographs were taken to document the key features of the target property, the surrounding 
properties and adjacent land-use, and the potential presence of RECs (please see Appendix B-1). 

7.1 Visual Site Inspection (Onsite) 

In addition to general observations concerning the physical site conditions, the property was inspected 
for the following specific features that commonly constitute RECs at commercial properties. 

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

No USTs were present on the property during the site inspection.  

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

No ASTs were present on the property during the site inspection. 

Hazardous Material Storage Areas 

No hazardous material storage areas were observed at the property. 

Hazardous Waste Storage Areas 

No hazardous waste storage areas were observed at the property. 
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PCB-containing Electrical Transformers 

The property was inspected for evidence of electrical transformers that might contain PCBs. PCBs were 
domestically manufactured between 1929 and 1979, when EPA banned the manufacture of PCBs.  

Regulation 40 CFR Section 761 states, in part, that an owner of equipment contaminated with PCBs (i.e., 
transformers containing > 160 parts per million PCBs) is responsible for any environmental liabilities 
caused by PCB contamination through leakage, fires, etc.  

No PCB-containing electrical transformers were found on the undeveloped former farm property at the 
time of the site inspection. 

Stained Ground 

No areas of stained ground indicative of potential chemical releases were visible on the property.   

Stressed Vegetation 

No areas of stressed vegetation were noted at the time of the site inspection. 

Surface Water Drainage and Retention Ponds 

The target property is generally flat-lying and no streams, ponds, or other surface water features were 
seen on the undeveloped property during the site inspection. 

Dumping Grounds and Landfills 

No evidence of dumping grounds or landfills was seen on the property during the site inspection.  

Groundwater Wells 

Well searches indicate that there are no Public Water Supply wells within a mile of the target property. 
There is one USGS well and two state-registered wells located within one mile of the target property.  

The USGS well is located on half-mile north of the property and drilled to a depth of 2236 feet; the two 
state-registered wells are located south of the property and are 1156 feet deep and 460 feet deep.  

Please see Appendix C-4, Radius Map, pp. 134-135. 

7.2 Visual Site Inspection (Offsite)  

GTS also conducted a brief offsite visual inspection of surrounding properties that were readily 
accessible from the target property.  

Land-use in the vicinity of the target property today is primarily commercial, particularly alongside Hwy 
412. Several agricultural properties lie farther north of US 412, and new residential developments are 
located farther south of US 412.  

The following table summarizes the offsite REC observations for the target property. No RECs were 
observed in the vicinity of the undeveloped commercial property. 
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Summary of Offsite REC Observations 

OFFSITE ITEMS NOT OBSERVED OBSERVED DISCUSSED  

USTs X   

ASTs X   

Hazardous Material Storage Areas X   

Hazardous Waste Storage Areas X   

PCB-containing Electrical Transformers X   

Stained Ground X   

Stressed Vegetation X   

Surface Water Drainage and Retention Ponds X   

Dumping Grounds and Landfills   X   

Groundwater Wells X   

7.3 Knowledgeable Person Interviews 

There were no knowledgeable persons available for interview at the time of the site reconnaissance.  

8.0 Results of Records Review and Database Search  

The target property was not listed in any of the standard environmental databases searched. Ten 
facilities located within one mile of the target property were listed in the environmental databases. The 
following table summarizes the environmental database search results provided by EDR.  

Listed Facilities within 1-mile of Target Property 
NAME ADDRESS MILES  DATABASE 

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS 3499 HWY 412 E 0.06 RCRA-SQG/AST 

WALMART SUPERCENTER 2901 HWY 412 E 0.09 RCRA-VSQG/FINDS/ECHO 

COBB VANTRESS HATCHERY HWY 68 E 0.11 UST/PERMITS 

TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 3480 HWY 412 E 0.14 RCRA VSQG 

MURPHY USA #6647 2895 HWY 412 E 0.15 UST/PERMITS 

FAST TRAX #8 2730 HWY 412 E 0,18 UST/PERMITS 

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY ST 68 & 16 0.19 UST/PERMITS 

ROBERTSON OIL COMPANY HWY 68 & 16 0.20 UST/PERMITS 

CASEY’S GENERAL STORE 2655 HWY 412 E 0.23 UST 

CARNEY’S 412 AUTO 3680 HWY 412 E 0.28 LTANKS/UST/PERMITS 

Note: RCRA-SQG = RCRA small quantity generator; RCRA-VSQG = RCRA very small quantity generator; FINDS = facility index 
system; ECHO = environmental compliance history; AST = aboveground storage tank; UST = underground storage tank; PERMITS 
= permit data system; LTANKS = leaking storage tank locations  
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The environmental database listings are considered routine in nature, associated with the registration 
and permitting of underground and aboveground petroleum storage tanks, and standard RCRA 
hazardous waste reporting requirements at local businesses (see above).  

According to government records, no environmental issues are present at the listed facilities, and they 
are presently in compliance with applicable ADEQ and EPA environmental regulations. Thus, none of the 
listed facilities represents a REC for the undeveloped target property. 

Please see Appendix C-4, Radius Map, pp. 4-19 for further details. 

9.0 Non-Scope ESA Considerations 

The site reconnaissance also investigated the target property for the potential presence of commonly 
occurring but non-ASTM-scope ESA items such as asbestos containing materials, lead-based paint, radon 
zone characterization, regulatory compliance, historic and cultural resources, endangered species, 
wetlands, and floodplains.  

These items, if present, may constitute business environmental risks and thus were also evaluated as 
part of the Phase 1 ESA scope. 

9.1 Asbestos-containing Materials (ACM) 

Asbestos is a general term applied to a wide variety of naturally occurring fibrous minerals. Because 
asbestos is strong, incombustible, and corrosion resistant, it was widely used in buildings constructed 
prior to 1978.  

Asbestos may be present in roofing shingles, ceiling and floor tiles, paper products, friction products, 
and heat-resistant materials and coatings. These products are referred to as asbestos-containing 
materials or ACM. 

In 1973, EPA banned spray-applied surfacing ACM used for fireproofing and insulation. In 1975, EPA 
banned installation of asbestos pipe and block insulation. Then, in 1978, EPA banned spray-applied 
surfacing ACM for purposes not already banned in the 1973 regulation. 

When inhaled in sufficient quantities, asbestos fibers can cause serious health problems; asbestos is one 
of the few substances proven to be a carcinogen. For these reasons, federal, state, and local 
governments regulate the use of and removal of ACM.  

Because there are no structures on the property, there is no potential for ACM to be present onsite. 

9.2 Lead-based Paint (LBP) 

Because there are no structures on the property, there is no potential for LBP to be present onsite. 

9.3 Radon Zone Characterization 

Radon is an invisible, odorless, radioactive gas produced by the decay of uranium in rock and soil. Radon 
gas enters a building through cracks in the foundation and walls. Buildings with basements and concrete 
slab foundations are more susceptible to elevated radon gas levels.     
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Radon is measured in picocuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The EPA-recommended safe radon level is 
considered to be 4 pCi/L. EPA classifies recommended radon levels based on three zones: 

• Zone 1: indoor average level > 4 pCi/L 
• Zone 2: indoor average level > 2 pCi/L and < 4 pCi/L 
• Zone 3: indoor average level < 2 pCi/L 

The target property is located in Benton County, Arkansas. The EPA Radon Zone for Benton County is 
designated 2 which corresponds to the intermediate range of EPA-predicted radon concentrations.  

Federal air monitoring test results for 7 locations within Benton County Zip Code 72761 indicate that 
86% of first floor living areas displayed radon concentrations of less than 4 pCi/L. 

Please see Appendix C-4, Radius Map, p. 137 for further details. 

9.4 Regulatory Compliance 

No regulatory compliance issues were apparent on the property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

9.5 Historic and Cultural Resources 

Because of the long history of agricultural land-use at the property, it is considered unlikely that any 
significant historic and cultural resources are present today onsite. 

9.6 Endangered Species 

Because of the long history of agricultural land-use on the property, and considering the absence of 
streams, ponds, and mature woods onsite, there is a de minimis likelihood that listed endangered 
species presently inhabit or use the limited natural resources available at the target property. 

9.7 Wetlands 

No wetlands were present on the property at the time of the site reconnaissance. According to USFWS’ 
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI), two freshwater ponds are shown within a quarter-mile radius of the 
target property (although the ponds may no longer exist because of recent commercial developments).  

Please see Appendix C-4, p 13. 

9.8 Floodplains   

According to FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the target property (Panel 05007C0435J), the 
property does not lie within a 100-year flood zone.  

Please see Appendix C-5, FEMA FIRMette Flood Zone Map. 

10.0 Summary and Conclusions 

GTS recently conducted a Phase I ESA of an approximately 6.7-acre parcel of land located at the 
terminus of 3299 E US 412 in west Siloam Springs, Arkansas. The former farm property was initially 
cleared of vegetation and re-graded in 2005 and is currently still vacant and undeveloped. 
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The Phase 1 ESA was prepared for Burk Collins Company, based in Hurst, Texas. The vacant 6.7-acre 
commercial property was visually inspected on July 19, 2022 for potential evidence of RECs and certain 
non-ASTM ESA items that may pose environmental business risks.  

The site was evaluated first-hand by walking around and throughout the 6.7-acre commercial property 
and noting current ground conditions. Photographs were taken to document the visual site inspection. 
No RECs were identified on the undeveloped property during the site reconnaissance.  

As part of the records research, historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, and environmental 
regulatory databases were examined. Based on this review, it is evident that the property has 
historically been used for farming, and has remained commercially undeveloped to date.  

The target property was not listed in any of the standard environmental databases searched. Ten 
facilities located within one mile of the target property were listed in the environmental databases. 

The environmental database listings are considered routine in nature, associated with the registration 
and permitting of underground and aboveground petroleum storage tanks, and standard RCRA 
hazardous waste reporting requirements at local businesses.  

According to government records, no environmental issues are present at the listed facilities, and they 
are presently in compliance with applicable ADEQ and EPA environmental regulations. Thus, none of the 
listed facilities represents a REC for the vacant target property.  

Based upon the findings of the Phase 1 ESA, GTS considers the 6.7-acre undeveloped farm property, 
nominally located at 3299 E US 412 in Siloam Springs, Arkansas, to be unencumbered by RECs. 

11.0 Signature of Environmental Professional 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and have the specific qualifications based 
on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the 
target property. I have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the 
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. It should be understood that this signature does 
not imply certification of the enclosed document, but merely specifies the individual involved in the 
preparation and review of the data detailed in this report. Appendix E-1 contains the resume of the GTS 
Environmental Professional responsible for reviewing and issuing this Phase 1 ESA. 

Peter Barrett R.E.A David Berry, P.E  
Environmental Services Manager Principal Engineer 
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Site Location: 3299 E US 412, Siloam Springs, Arkansas 

GTS Project: ENV-22-19117
Client: Burk Collins Company
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Looking west along north property line (from NE property corner) Looking east along north property line (from NW property corner) 

 
 

Looking south along west property line (from NW property Corner) Looking north along west property line (from SW property corner) 
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Looking east along south property line (from SW property corner) Looking west along south property line (from SE property corner) 

   

Looking north along east property line (from SE property corner) Looking south along east property line (from NE property corner) 
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Looking east across center of property from west property line  Looking west across center of property from east property line 

   

Looking south across center of property from north property line Looking north across center of property from south property line 
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Commercial land-use east of property Commercial land-use west of property 

   
Commercial land-use south of property Agricultural land-use north of property 
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

BURK COLLINS

2901 US HWY 412

SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761

Inquiry Number:

April 20, 2022

6945276.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2000 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2000 USGS/DOQQ

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 03, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: March 22, 1989 USGS

1980 1"=500' Flight Date: March 14, 1980 USDA

1971 1"=500' Flight Date: February 13, 1971 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: March 01, 1968 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 04/20/22

BURK COLLINS

Site Name: Client Name:

GTS Inc.
2901 US HWY 412 1915 North Shiloh Dr
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761 Fayetteville, AR 72704-0000
EDR Inquiry # 6945276.8 Contact: PETER BARRETT

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

BURK COLLINS

2901 US HWY 412

SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761

April 18, 2022

6945276.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2020

2017

2014

1982

1970, 1972

1901, 1904

1899

04/18/22

BURK COLLINS GTS Inc.

2901 US HWY 412 1915 North Shiloh Dr

SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761 Fayetteville, AR 72704-0000

6945276.4 PETER BARRETT

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by

GTS Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in

evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a

search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

22-19117 36.183201 36° 11' 0" North

BURK COLLINS -94.51044 -94° 30' 38" West

Zone 15 North

364178.38

4005325.50

1153.14' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2020 Source Sheets

2020
Siloam Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
2020
Gallatin

7.5-minute, 24000

2017 Source Sheets

2017
Siloam Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
2017
Gallatin

7.5-minute, 24000

2014 Source Sheets

2014
Siloam Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Gallatin

7.5-minute, 24000

1982 Source Sheets

1982
Siloam Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980

1982
Gallatin

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1970, 1972 Source Sheets

1970
Gallatin

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1972
Siloam Springs

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1971

1901, 1904 Source Sheets

1901
Fayetteville

30-minute, 125000
1904
Siloam Springs

30-minute, 125000

1899 Source Sheets

1899
Fayetteville

30-minute, 125000
1899
Siloam Springs

30-minute, 125000
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2020

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
GTS Inc.

TP, Siloam Springs, 2020, 7.5-minute
E, Gallatin, 2020, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2017

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
GTS Inc.

TP, Siloam Springs, 2017, 7.5-minute
E, Gallatin, 2017, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2014

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
GTS Inc.

TP, Siloam Springs, 2014, 7.5-minute
E, Gallatin, 2014, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1982

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
GTS Inc.

TP, Siloam Springs, 1982, 7.5-minute
E, Gallatin, 1982, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1970, 1972

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
GTS Inc.

TP, Siloam Springs, 1972, 7.5-minute
E, Gallatin, 1970, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1901, 1904

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
GTS Inc.

TP, Siloam Springs, 1904, 30-minute
E, Fayetteville, 1901, 30-minute
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1899

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
GTS Inc.

TP, Siloam Springs, 1899, 30-minute
E, Fayetteville, 1899, 30-minute
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

BURK COLLINS

2901 US HWY 412

SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761

April 18, 2022

6945276.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

04/18/22

2901 US HWY 412

BURK COLLINS GTS Inc.

1915 North Shiloh Dr

SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761

6945276.3

Fayetteville, AR 72704-0000

PETER BARRETT

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by GTS Inc. were identified for

the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps

from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to

grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be

authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the

day this report was generated.

5A70-45B0-A57E

22-19117

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

BURK COLLINS

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property

were not found.

Certification #: 5A70-45B0-A57E

GTS Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the

limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be

permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's

copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Inquiry Number: 6945276.5

April 21, 2022

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017   EDR Digital Archive

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1977   POLK DIRECTORY CO

1972   POLK DIRECTORY CO

1969   POLK DIRECTORY CO

1964   POLK DIRECTORY CO

6945276- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR   72761     

Year CD Image Source

E US 412

2000 pg A13 EDR Digital Archive

HIGHWAY 412 E

2017 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A11 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A14 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A15 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A17 EDR Digital Archive

1977 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1972 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1969 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1964 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

6945276- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

N PROGRESS AVE

2017 pg. A4 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg. A7 EDR Digital Archive

PROGRESS AVE

2010 pg. A10 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A12 EDR Digital Archive

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1995 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1992 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1977 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1972 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1969 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

1964 - POLK DIRECTORY CO Street not listed in Source

6945276- 5 Page 3
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-

HIGHWAY 412 E

EDR Digital Archive

6945276.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1707 FAMILY DOLLAR
1910 CATHYS CORNER
1911 DOUBLE R MOTORS
1912 ZAMORAS AUTO SALES
1941 G & P ENTERPRISES INC OF NWA
1950 SECOND BAPTIST CHURCH
1951 DICKEYS BARBECUE PIT
1996 SAINT MARYS CATHOLIC CHURCH
1998 ST MARYS CATHOLIC CHURCH
2100 2 BS AUTO SALES INC
2101 ARCTIC

POTTERS HOUSE THRIFT STORE
2111 DELCO PARTS

MGM SALES & SERVICE
2151 SELLERS EQUIPMENT
2302 BOOTHS APPLIANCE SALES
2400 HEARTLAND MOTEL
2420 MY COFFEE
2450 A1 MINI STORAGE

SAVVY SALON
THE WORK PLACE

2485 CENTENNIAL BANK
2510 NATION TOBACCO SHOP
2655 CASEYS GENERAL STORE
2690 KENNYS AUTO SERVICE

KENNYS AUTO SERVICE & QUICK LUBE
2723 WAFFLE HOUSE
2730 ARVEST BANK

ARVEST BANK ATM
2775 HAPPY BAYS CAR WASH

PANDA RESTAURANT GROUP INC
2895 MURPHY USA
2901 COINSTAR

GAMESTOP
JACKSON HEWITT
LANDIS EYE CARE
MCDONALDS
NORTHWEST CARE EXPRESS
REDBOX
SILOAM EYE CARE
SMARTSTYLE
VERIZON WIRELESS
WALMART
WALMART PHARMACY
WALMART SUPERCENTER

2998 BOB GRAY EXECUTIVE CARS
MCGOOS LIQUOR

3105 ARKANSAS BRACES
3121 QUIZNOS
3195 GAMESTOP



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 412 E

EDR Digital Archive

6945276.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

3195 VERIZON WIRELESS
WALMART

3287 AT&T AUTHORIZED RETAILER
3355 WENDYS
3370 STOCK TANK LIQUOR
3402 HUNAN VILLAGE
3480 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO
3499 LOWES
3758 ACCEPTANCE NOW

FURNITURE FACTORY OUTLET
3860 STAFFMARK
3870 BENTON COUNTY SALE BARN
3890 FOUR RS COMMUNICATION

SERFCO TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
3900 ARKANBUZZ
3924 KITCHENS & BATH CABINETS INC
3948 WHITCO INC
3990 RJ TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT RENTAL
4171 PRECISION MOTOR SPORTS
4198 RIVERCHASE AUTO SALES
4290 MCREYNOLD PLUMBING INC

THE PINK POODLE
TJS PIZZA

4298 A & A EQUIPMENT
4560 LEISURE TIME PRODUCTS
4698 PROVET
4780 EL CENTRO CRISTIANO HISPANO



-

N PROGRESS AVE

EDR Digital Archive

6945276.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

190 ZAXBYS CHICKEN FINGERS & BUFFALO WI
200 AARONS

ARKANSAS STATE BANK
COLDWELL BANKER
FIRSTBANK
GOODYS DEPART STORE
LITTLE CAESARS
MAURICES
NAIL STATUS
SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY
SIGNATURE PLAZA OF SILOAM SPRINGS
THE SHOE DEPT

603 HOAR CONSTRUCTION
NWA SURGERY CENTER
OZARK ORTHOPAEDICS
SILOAM SPRINGS REGIONAL HOSP

700 SILOAM SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOL
1101 COMMUNITY PHYSICIANS GROUP

ENT CLINIC
RALPH MEEHAN DO
SAGER CREEK PEDIATRICS & FAMILY CARE



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1707 FAMILY DOLLAR
1910 CATHYS CORNER
1911 DOUBLE R MOTORS
1912 ZAMORAS AUTO SALES
1941 G & & P ENTERPRISES INC OF NWA
1950 SECOND BAPTIST CHURCH
1951 DICKEYS BBQ RESTAURANT

NORMELLE LLC
1995 T ROGERS APPRAISALS & CONSULTING LLC
1996 ST MARYS CATHOLIC CHURCH
1997 EASTGATE CHURCH OF CHRIST
1999 KANESHIRO, HEATHER
2100 TWO BS AUTO SALES
2101 POWELL FEED & MILLING CO INC
2111 DELCO PARTS

MGM SALES & SERVICE
2151 SELLERS EQUIPMENT
2302 BOOTHS APPLIANCE SALES
2400 BUDGET INN & SUITES
2450 A1 MINI STORAGE

SAVVY SALON
WORK SOURCE INC

2500 PUGH, TIM
2510 NATION TOBACCO SHOP
2690 KENNYS AUTO SERVICE

KENNYS AUTO SERVICE & QUICK LUBE
2723 WAFFLE HOUSE
2775 HAPPY BAY CAR WASH OF SILOAM SPRINGS

WLH LLC
2895 MURPHY USA
2901 COINSTAR

JACKSON HEWITT
LANDIS EYE CARE
MCDONALDS
NORTHWEST CARE EXPRESS
SILOAM EYE CARE
SMARTSTYLE
WALMART
WALMART PHARMACY

2998 BOB GRAY EXECUTIVE CARS
MCGOOS LIQUOR

3105 ARKANSAS BRACES
ORTHOSYNETICS

3121 QUIZNOS
3195 GAMESTOP

STALVEY, AUTUMN
VERIZON WIRELESS

3402 HUNAN VILLAGE
3480 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO
3499 LOWES



(Cont'd)
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3499 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT
3550 TERRY, JOHN L
3860 CONNECTIONS REAL ESTATE

STAFFMARK
3861 MITCHELL, LISSY D
3870 BENTON COUNTY SALE BARN
3890 FOUR RS COMMUNICATION

SERFCO TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
3900 ARKANBUZZ
3924 KITCHEN & & BATH CABINETS INC
3948 WHITCO INC
3990 RJ TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT RENTAL
4095 BUTLER, LYNCH
4198 RIVERCHASE AUTO SALES
4290 MCREYNOLD PLUMBING INC

THE PINK POODLE
4298 A & A EQUIPMENT
4450 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
4560 LEISURE TIME PRODUCTS
4780 EL CENTRO CRISTIANO HISPANO

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

190 ZAXBYS
200 AARON, S

AARONS
CHERRYBERRY
FIRST BANK SILOAM SPRINGS
GOODYS DEPART STORE
LITTLE CAESARS
LITTLE CAESARS PIZZA
MAURICES
SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY
SIGNATURE PLAZA OF SILOAM SPRINGS
THE SHOE DEPT

603 HOAR CONSTRUCTION
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
NWA SURGERY CENTER
SILOAM SPRINGS REG HOSPITAL
SILOAM SPRINGS REGIONAL HOSPITAL

1101 COMMUNITY PHYSICIANS GROUP
ENT CLINIC
SILOAM SPRINGS ENT & COSMETIC SURGER
SILOAM SPRINGS INTERNAL MEDICINE



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1910 CATHYS CORNER
1941 G & P ENTERPRISE INC
1950 SECOND BAPTIST CHURCH
1951 EASTGATE MINI MART

NAPOLIS ITALIAN RESTAURANT
SUPER 7 INN

1995 T CONSULTING & ROGERS APPRSLS
1998 ST MARYS PARISH HALL
2001 HUNAN VILLAGE
2100 2 BS AUTO SALES

2BS AUTO SALES
2101 POWELL FEED & MILLING CO INC
2111 DELCO PARTS

MGM SALES & SVC
RIVAS AUTO REPAIR

2117 MUNROE, CHAD R
2302 BOOTHS APPLIANCE & TELEVISION
2400 BROCKWAY, TERESSA A
2420 MY COFFEE
2450 A DOGS WORLD

A1 MINI STORAGE
HMONG ASSOCIATION
ITS A DOGS WORLD
SAVVY SALON
WORK SOURCE INC

2485 LIBERTY BANK
2500 CASA, FAJITA
2515 TOWER BARBQUE
2625 ROBERT E GRAY BUSINESS
2690 KENNYS AUTO SVC

UHAUL CO
2802 US HOUSING AUTHORITY
2895 MURPHY USA
2901 MC DONALDS

PICTURE ME PORTRAIT STUDIOS
SMART STYLE FAMILY HAIR SALON
WALMART PHARMACY
WALMART SUPERCENTER

2910 BAILEYS SELFSTORAGE
3105 BILL PICKARD & ASSOC
3121 QUIZNOS
3195 FIDLER, HUNTER

GAMESTOP
NAIL TECH
VERIZON WIRELESS

3223 BETHEL UNITED METHODIST CHR
3402 HUNAN VILLAGE
3455 FURNITURE FINANCE CORP
3499 LOWES
3860 ARKANSAS DENTAL ASSOC



(Cont'd)
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

3860 CONNECTIONS REAL ESTATE
3861 TURENSKY, RANDAL L
3870 BENTON COUNTY SALE BARN
3890 4RS COMMUNICATIONS INC

SEFCO TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
3900 OUTBACK BARN INC
3948 SILOAM SPRINGS HOME CTR
3990 R J TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT RENTAL
4095 BUTLER, LYNCH
4198 RIVERCHASE AUTO SALES
4290 MC REYNOLD PLUMBING INC

PINK POODLE
4470 HAVA SIGN
4560 LEISURE TIME PRODUCTS
4650 WAREHOUSE COBB INC
4780 EL CENTRO CRISTIANO HISPANO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

190 ZAXBYS
200 AARONS SALES & LEASE OWNERSHIP

DAY SPRINGS CARDS OUTLET STORE
MAURICES
SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY
SHOE DEPT
SIGNATURE PLAZASILOAM SPRINGS
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1701 FAMILY DOLLAR
MOVIE GALLERY

1910 CATHYS CORNER
KITCHEN AND BATH CABINETS INC

1921 JOHNS MEAT MARKET
1941 BROWN DENTAL LAB

DOGS BEST FRIEND
1951 EASTGATE MOTOR LODGE

SUPER 7 INN
1955 SHILLING, STEVE
1995 EXTREME STYLES
2001 HUNAN VILLAGE
2101 DELCO PARTS

MGM SALES & SERVICE
2135 CRO BURLINGAME INC
2151 SELLERS EQUIPMENT INC
2400 JOURNEYS END
2450 A1 MINI STORAGE

TORTILLERIA HERMONOS
2500 CASA, FAJITA
2690 U HAUL CO
2895 MURPHY OIL USA
2901 ALLTEL

ARKANSAS STATE BANK
JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE
JEFFERY B MYERS OD
MCDONALDS
MYERS JEFFERY B OD
MYERS, JEFFERY B
PCA INTERNATIONAL
POST NET
SMARTSTYLE
WAL MART PHARMACY
WAL MART PORTRAIT STUDIO
WAL MART SUPERCENTER
WALMART, PORTRAIT S

2998 PAYDAY MONEY STORE
3402 WALKER, HAROLD R
3498 A AND A EQUIPMENT
3870 BENTON COUNTY SALE BARN
3890 4 RS COMMUNICATIONS INC
3900 CROSS COUNTRY RV RENTALS & SAL
3924 KITCHENS & BATH CABINETS INC
3990 RJ TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT RENTAL
4095 BUTLER LYNCH ENTERPRISES

BUTLER, LYNCH
4198 SECOND SHIFT AUTO UPHOLSTERY
4300 RAZORBACK MUFFLER
4560 LEISURE TIME PRODUCTS INC

PLAYGROUND INC



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

110 TOWER BAR B Q



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

2302 BOOTHS APPLIANCE & TELEVISION SALES
2400 HARTLAND MOTEL
2515 B J & COMPANY

BENTON COUNTY ASSESSORS OFFICE
BENTON COUNTY COLLECTORS OFFICE

2901 HENDRIX, J L
3299 MANUFACTURED HOME CENTER SILOAM SPRINGS
3402 WALKER, HAROLD
3890 4-RS COMMUNICATIONS INCORPORATED
3900 COUNTRY GARDENER
4095 BUTLER, LYNCH
4300 RAZORBACK MUFFLER



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1941 BROWN DENTAL
1995 TATTOOS BY TWO GUNS
2101 MCGOOS AUTO SALES
2515 BARGAIN CENTRAL
2998 DONIVAN HUDGINS DVM

HUDGINS VETERINARY HOSPITAL
3402 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3599 BRADLEY, ROY
3760 BLISARD, NORMAN
3860 CARNEY 412 AUTO & TRUCK STOP
3870 BENTON COUNTY SALE BARN
4470 HAVA SIGN
4700 BAILEY, DAVID
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1818 EMPIREGAS INC SILOAM SPRINGS
1890 NANCE MACHINE INC

NANCE, ARNOLD
1921 EASTGATE ELECTRONICS
1931 DR G R HANCOCK
1941 BROWN DENTAL LABORATORY INC
1951 EASTGATE MOTOR LODGE

EASTGATE RESTAURANT
OKIE, DOKIE

1993 FORTENBERRY, W B
FOX, DEBBIE
GRIMMER, DON
KILGORE, GLADYS
MATHEWS, CHARLES
MATTHEWS, ANDY
MULLIN, ORA S
PHILLIPS, R E

1995 MASTERSON, BRENT
SCHRADER, LEE
TWO GUNS TATTOOS

1997 CROSS, RONNIE
INSIGHT DAILY DEVOTIONAL
KINZEY, MIKE
MULLIKIN, JAN
SHULTZ, A S
SPILMAN, LYNDA G
THOMPSON, ANGELA

1999 GUINN, MARTHA A
KUGEL, MELISSA
RODGERS, KIM

2001 OZARK ANTIQUES
2101 DELCO PARTS

MGM SALES & SVC
QUAILTY FARM SUPLY

2302 BOOTHS APPLIANCE & TELEVISION
2400 HARTLAND MOTEL

OLAN MILLS
2500 A 1 MINI STORAGE

WESTERN SIZZLIN STEAK HOUSE
2730 HAGGARDS PHILLIPS 66

U HAUL CO
2901 BRADLEY, DON A

HENDRIX, J L
2912 EASTGATE MOTORS
2998 HUDGINS VETERINARY HOSPITAL
3402 VIS HAIR CARE

WALKER, HAROLD R
3550 OLIVER, TERRY
3599 BRADLEY, ROY
3861 ELLENBECKER, TAMARA
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3870 BENTON COUNTY SALE BARN
3890 4-RS COMMUNICATNS

VICTORY DISTRBTNG
3892 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
3900 COUNTRY GARDENER
3990 LYERLY AUTO AUCTION
4095 BUTLER, LYNCH
4198 SECOND SHIFT AUTO UPHOLSTERY
4271 MARTIN, L JR
4290 T JS PIZZA
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1818 EMPIREGAS INC
1910 PRATERS CAFE
1921 EASTGATE ELECTRNCS
1931 DR JORGEN TARP
1941 BROWN DENTAL LAB
1951 EASTGATE MOTOR LDG
1971 CLEAN CONCEPTS
1997 CHURCH OF CHRIST

INSGHT-DAILY DVTNL
2001 CLASSIC COLLCTNS

OZARK ANTIQUES
WILLIES PLACE

2100 RAZORBACK MUFFLER
2151 SELLERS EQUIPMENT
2302 BOOTHS APPLNCE&TV
2400 HARTLAND MOTEL
2500 A-1 MINI STORAGE

WESTERN SIZZLIN
2625 MOTOR CITY
2730 CONOCO
2901 HENDRIX, J L

MCBRIDE, GLENDA
2998 DR D HUDGINS

HUDGINS VETRNY HSP
3402 VIS HAIR CARE CTR

WALKER, HAROLD R
3495 WOLFE, GEORGE T
3890 4-RS COMMUNICATNS
4095 BUTLER, LYNCH
4290 T JS PIZZA
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

BURK COLLINS
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761

Inquiry Number: 6945276.2s
April 18, 2022
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761

COORDINATES

36.1832010 - 36ˆ  10’ 59.52’’Latitude (North): 
94.5104400 - 94ˆ  30’ 37.58’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
364175.1UTM X (Meters): 
4005124.5UTM Y (Meters): 
1154 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

15504652 SILOAM SPRINGS, ARTarget Property Map:
2020Version Date:

15504642 GALLATIN, AREast Map:
2020Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150812, 20150815Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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12 CARNEY’S 412 AUTO TR 3860 HWY 412 E LTANKS, UST, PERMITS Lower 1495, 0.283, ESE

11 CASEY’S GENERAL STOR 2655 HWY 412 E UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1208, 0.229, WSW

C10 ROBERTSON OIL CO., I HWY 68 & 16 UST, PERMITS Higher 1046, 0.198, SW

C9 PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY ST 68 & 16 UST, PERMITS Higher 1025, 0.194, SW

C8 FAST TRAX #8 2730 412 EAST UST, PERMITS Higher 946, 0.179, SW

B7 MURPHY USA #6647 2895 HWY 412 EAST UST, Financial Assurance, PERMITS Higher 786, 0.149, SW

6 TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPA 3480 HWY 412 E RCRA-VSQG Higher 713, 0.135, SSE

B5 COBB VANTRESS HATCHE HIGHWAY 68 EAST UST, PERMITS Higher 603, 0.114, SW

B4 MURPHY OIL USA INC 2895 HIGHWAY 412 E EDR Hist Auto Higher 556, 0.105, SW

3 WALMART SUPERCENTER 2901 HWY 412 EAST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 498, 0.094, West

A2 LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPR 3499 HWY 412 E AST Lower 319, 0.060, East

A1 LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPR 3499 HIGHWAY 412 E RCRA-SQG Lower 319, 0.060, East

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2901 US HWY 412
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

SHWS Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
SWID Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites Listing
INST CONTROL Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Emergency Response Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
ENF Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
PERMITS Permit Data System
AR Sludge Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
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TIER 2 Tier 2 Information Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPR   3499 HIGHWAY 412 E E 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) A1 8
EPA ID:: ARR000029678
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RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPA   3480 HWY 412 E SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) 6 42
EPA ID:: ARR000019893

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALMART SUPERCENTER   2901 HWY 412 EAST W 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 3 16
EPA ID:: ARR000008763

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Locations

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     LTANKS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CARNEY’S 412 AUTO TR   3860 HWY 412 E ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.) 12 80
NFA Issued: 2011-06-09 00:00:00

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: RST Owner & Facilities.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2021 has revealed that there are 6 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COBB VANTRESS HATCHE   HIGHWAY 68 EAST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) B5 37
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 04000054
Facility Id: 04000054
ADEQ Facility ID: 04-01175

     MURPHY USA #6647   2895 HWY 412 EAST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) B7 47
Tank Status: IU
Facility Id: 04001764
Facility Id: 04001764
ADEQ Facility ID: 04-01475

     FAST TRAX #8   2730 412 EAST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) C8 57
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Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 04000151
Facility Id: 04000151
ADEQ Facility ID: 04-01266

     PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY   ST 68 & 16 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) C9 65
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 04000143
Facility Id: 04000143
ADEQ Facility ID: 04-01258

     ROBERTSON OIL CO., I   HWY 68 & 16 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) C10 71
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 04000150
Facility Id: 04000150
ADEQ Facility ID: 04-01265

     CASEY’S GENERAL STOR   2655 HWY 412 E WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) 11 76
Tank Status: IU
Facility Id: 04001839
Facility Id: 04001839
ADEQ Facility ID: 04-02154

AST: Aboveground Tank Database

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2021 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPR   3499 HWY 412 E E 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) A2 14
Facility Id: 04001811
Facility Id: 04001811
AFIN: 0401690

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MURPHY OIL USA INC   2895 HIGHWAY 412 E SW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B4 36
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWID

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LTANKS

TC6945276.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    6  NR   NR    NR      5    1 0.250UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC6945276.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PERMITS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR Sludge
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC6945276.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   12    0    0    1    6    5    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6945276.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner Name:
                                                                                MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LOWE’S BLVDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                2020Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                06EPA Region:
                                                                                ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SUPERVISORContact Title:
                                                                                BOBBI.L.TENBORG@LOWES.COMContact Email:
                                                                                877-658-9885Contact Fax:
                                                                                704-758-2955Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LOWE’S BLVDContact Address:
                                                                                BOBBI TENBORGContact Name:
                                                                                ARR000029678EPA ID:
                                                                                SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3499 HIGHWAY 412 EHandler Address:
                              LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491Handler Name:
                                                                                20210223Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

319 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.060 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1151 ft.

 

< 1/8 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
East 3499 HIGHWAY 412 E ARR000029678
A1 RCRA-SQGLOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491 1024743999

TC6945276.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ARSENICWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2019Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210512Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491  (Continued) 1024743999
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              & ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
                              2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTSWaste Description:
                              U240Waste Code:

                              BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENEWaste Description:
                              U220Waste Code:

                              ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              U210Waste Code:

                              NAPHTHALENEWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

                              2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T)Waste Description:
                              U159Waste Code:

                              METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I)Waste Description:
                              U154Waste Code:

                              HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T)Waste Description:
                              U134Waste Code:

                              BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              U072Waste Code:

                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              1,4-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              D027Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491  (Continued) 1024743999
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            BOBBI.L.TENBORG@LOWES.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            877-658-9885Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            704-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070114Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            BOBBI.L.TENBORG@LOWES.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            877-658-9885Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            704-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070114Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070112Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070114Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              U411Waste Description:
                              U411Waste Code:

                              U279Waste Description:
                              U279Waste Code:

                              ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESSWaste Description:
                              U249Waste Code:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491  (Continued) 1024743999
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            704-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070114Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070112Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070112Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            BOBBI.L.TENBORG@LOWES.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            877-658-9885Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            704-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070114Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070114Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491  (Continued) 1024743999
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491Handler Name:
                                                            20190226Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491Handler Name:
                                                            20180725Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491Handler Name:
                                                            20210223Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491Handler Name:
                                                            20200225Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070112Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            BOBBI.L.TENBORG@LOWES.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            877-658-9885Owner/Operator Fax:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491  (Continued) 1024743999
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              HOME CENTERSNAICS Description:
                              444110NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491Handler Name:
                                                            20201016Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS, AR #2491  (Continued) 1024743999

                                   Not reportedFederal Flag:
                                   Not reportedBelow Ground:
                                   YesAboveground:
                                   Not reportedUnderground in Use:
                                   YesAboveground in Use:
                                   Not reportedAboveground Perm Out:
                                   Not reportedUnderground Perm Out:
                                   Not reportedAboveground Temp Out:
                                   Not reportedUnderground Temp Out:
                                   Not reportedUnderground-Aboveground:
                                   YesActive Site:
                                   07/16/2009Date Owner Notice Rec:
                                   0401690AFIN:
                                   04001811Facility Id:

AST:

319 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.060 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1151 ft.

 

< 1/8 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
East 3499 HWY 412 E    N/A
A2 ASTLOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS #2491 A100344081

TC6945276.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                   Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Date:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                                   4/7/2015 9:21:11 AMEntry Date:
                                   fieldsEntry Clerk:
                                   FAOFTransaction Code:
                                   4/7/2015Date Eligible:
                                   04001811Facility Id:

                                   Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Date:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                                   4/7/2011 3:20:19 PMEntry Date:
                                   fieldsEntry Clerk:
                                   FAOFTransaction Code:
                                   4/7/2011Date Eligible:
                                   04001811Facility Id:

                                   Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Date:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                                   1/20/2010 11:32:29 AMEntry Date:
                                   fieldsEntry Clerk:
                                   FAOFTransaction Code:
                                   1/20/2010Date Eligible:
                                   04001811Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   7047584730Owner Phone:
                                   Not reportedOwner County:
                                   MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   1000 LOWE’S BLVDOwner Address 2:
                                   ATTN: COMPLIANCE RFF92Owner Address:
                                   LOWE’S HOME CENTERS INCOwner Name:
                                   010827Owner ID:

Owner:

                                   -94.509457Longitude:
                                   36.183771Latitude:
                                   07/28/2009Update Date:
                                   schenkUpdate Clerk:
                                   07/24/2009Entry Date:
                                   schenkEntry Clerk:
                                   W LAYNE ADAMS JR, VICE PRESCertified Name:
                                   RETAIL FACILITY MGMTCertified Title:
                                   3366585785Contact Phone:
                                   MELISSA CALLContact Name:
                                   ENERGY SYSTEMS SUPVContact Title:
                                   Not reportedWith Inspection Reports:
                                   Not reportedWith Inspection Pix:
                                   Not reportedLeak Id Number:
                                   Not reportedLeaking UST Incident:
                                   07/13/2021Date Reg Cert. Issued:
                                   NoAmendments Exist for Facility:
                                   07/13/2009Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedNo Bill:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS #2491  (Continued) A100344081
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                                   In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                   Not reportedTank Comments:
                                   Not reportedREC Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedREC Modified By:
                                   07/24/2009REC Create Date:
                                   schenkREC Create By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                                   PaintedExternal Corrosion Prot:
                                   NoneInternal Corrosion Protection:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material:
                                   Not reportedOther Substance Description:
                                   DieselCurrently or Last Substance Stored:
                                   Double-walledTank Material Other:
                                   SteelTank Material:
                                   1Number of Compartments:
                                   Not reportedGallons Removed:
                                   Not reportedRemoval Status:
                                   Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                   12/06/2006Install Date:
                                   1500Capacity:
                                   Not reportedTank Status Date:
                                   In UseTank Status:
                                   1Tank ID:
                                   04001811Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Date:
                                   Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                                   4/6/2016 1:24:42 PMEntry Date:
                                   stricklandEntry Clerk:
                                   FAOFTransaction Code:
                                   3/25/2016Date Eligible:
                                   04001811Facility Id:

LOWE’S OF SILOAM SPRINGS #2491  (Continued) A100344081

                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                06EPA Region:
                                                                                SENIOR MANAGERContact Title:
                                                                                ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMContact Email:
                                                                                479-204-9675Contact Fax:
                                                                                479-277-8972Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                P.O. BOX 8041Contact Address:
                                                                                ROSE ARNOLDContact Name:
                                                                                ARR000008763EPA ID:
                                                                                SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2901 HWY 412 EASTHandler Address:
                              WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                                                20210127Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

498 ft.
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1152 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOSILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
West FINDS2901 HWY 412 EAST ARR000008763
3 RCRA-VSQGWALMART SUPERCENTER #4 1004673491
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                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner Name:
                                                                                BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                P.O. BOX 8041Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ARSENICWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2007Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2009Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2011Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2015Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2017Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2019Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210128Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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                              P046Waste Code:

                              SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              VINYL CHLORIDEWaste Description:
                              D043Waste Code:

                              TRICHLORETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              2,4-DINITROTOLUENEWaste Description:
                              D030Waste Code:

                              1,4-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              D027Waste Code:

                              CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D026Waste Code:

                              P-CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D025Waste Code:

                              M-CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              CHLOROFORMWaste Description:
                              D022Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER)Waste Description:
                              D013Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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                              2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T)Waste Description:
                              U159Waste Code:

                              METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I)Waste Description:
                              U154Waste Code:

                              L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALANWaste Description:
                              U150Waste Code:

                              HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T)Waste Description:
                              U134Waste Code:

                              HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-Waste Description:
                              U132Waste Code:

                              5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                              CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,Waste Description:
                              U129Waste Code:

                              FORMALDEHYDEWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:

                              ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I)Waste Description:
                              U112Waste Code:

                              (E)-
                              DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,Waste Description:
                              U089Waste Code:

                              METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDEWaste Description:
                              U080Waste Code:

                              BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              U072Waste Code:

                              2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                              2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,Waste Description:
                              U058Waste Code:

                              CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-Waste Description:
                              U044Waste Code:

                              BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCILWaste Description:
                              U035Waste Code:

                              ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORALWaste Description:
                              U034Waste Code:

                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              SALTS
                              NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              ALPHA-DIMETHYL-
                              ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYLPHENETHYLAMINE (OR) BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA,Waste Description:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              U411Waste Description:
                              U411Waste Code:

                              ESTER (OR) THIOPHANATE-METHYL
                              CARBAMIC ACID, [1,2-PHENYLENEBIS (IMINOCARBONOTHIOYL)]BIS-, DIMETHYLWaste Description:
                              U409Waste Code:

                              U279Waste Description:
                              U279Waste Code:

                              ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESSWaste Description:
                              U249Waste Code:

                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS (OR) WARFARIN, & SALTS,
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYL-BUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              U248Waste Code:

                              & ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
                              2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTSWaste Description:
                              U240Waste Code:

                              ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              U210Waste Code:

                              SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U205Waste Code:

                              1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOLWaste Description:
                              U201Waste Code:

                              (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                              11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                              RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,Waste Description:
                              U200Waste Code:

                              PHENOLWaste Description:
                              U188Waste Code:

                              1,3,5-TRIOXANE, 2,4,6-TRIMETHYL- (OR) PARALDEHYDEWaste Description:
                              U182Waste Code:

                              NAPHTHALENEWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            AROwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            CountyLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-273-4000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0555Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            702 SW 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-3517Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-3517Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-0402Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-273-4000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0555Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            702 SW 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            1300 SE 8TH STREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES, INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES, INC.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-273-4000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0555Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            702 SW 8TH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-204-3517Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20100521Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            479-204-9675Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            479-277-8972Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20010124Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 8041Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES ARKANSAS, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19650801Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL-MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20180221Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20160217Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20140429Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20120220Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
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                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 0004Handler Name:
                                                            20081023Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 4Handler Name:
                                                            20070710Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 4Handler Name:
                                                            20040917Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SOTRES INC #0004Handler Name:
                                                            20001030Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20200220Receive Date:
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                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20130213Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER 0004Handler Name:
                                                            20110223Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER 0004Handler Name:
                                                            20101109Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20090722Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20181204Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20170223Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20160614Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20150216Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20140827Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              OTHER SPECIALTY FOOD RETAILERSNAICS Description:
                              44529NAICS Code:

                              RETAILERS)
                              SUPERMARKETS AND OTHER GROCERY RETAILERS (EXCEPT CONVENIENCENAICS Description:
                              44511NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20080208Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20210127Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Handler Name:
                                                            20190212Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                                   2901 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                                   WALMART SUPERCENTER #4Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006037528DFR URL:
                                   110006037528Registry ID:
                                   1004673491Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
as well as inspections, invoicing and complaints.
quality, mining, tires, solid waste, tank, water and hazardous waste,
Arkansas Permit Data System (PDS) is a system maintaining data on air

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110006037528Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERSNAICS Description:
                              452910NAICS Code:

                              WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERSNAICS Description:
                              45291NAICS Code:

                              WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERSNAICS Description:
                              452311NAICS Code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #4  (Continued) 1004673491

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2006     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2005     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2004     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2003     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

556 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1161 ft.

 

< 1/8 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
SW 2895 HIGHWAY 412 E    N/A
B4 EDR Hist AutoMURPHY OIL USA INC 1021824209
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6vzZ67aPvWyyztl1ZWBp3V.F7qhqaLmTPGtLAAHsWFkSy7R0yCZE70jjt1RSlkM71L1F3hRYW9eTBdyepBrN4pivVV3g.cjtFqld3U3aqWIAhCkWqnTlBcfiLYXZmaiWTBAD4DvxGr3StvSDLajnCXiMAxCvHA6Bs39w6B90v6NuzBx1ZfJf3CpK7kFea3H.Pnex9jhaWhuNy5MtyvUQ3ixTtz1wllpE1D7E7e7LWndFBrj6pIUt46xEVT0C.8tZFSa1BhUHqgqSh9WSqjBI5a.rLip8mV6HTczr5KXXGFk6tFh1LxCJ6QRnv9DvzXwFZzBE4MT87TCman0ZPK513D5mW1xDyfO6yZZ79RVjtWjhlOXB1sFHCNNFWO4FBWLjpg1.7uyFVKkI.7leF3T38wgEqKCfhX.Yquyn5VIzLXIDmZ1rTjJAAyeAGQoytIBRL.1g9rU6AIfuHpYfsGPa2b1WFOjHkccaShYK5vs67jZpREcY0HKvvvRfCJFgZhfbEYcp6sAnvcA0zkcvZnAD4OoL78AHa4uIP9Vg3RvUW7Ujyh0iyomB4WJnttFylbmi1hXY350RWPRCBUFQpiMR3e4EVVas.wafFEO77rzvqJZkhbefqpxE9kKoLuOSmjLnT5JKAsqwGivYtoj8LBwo6DosAgGJH.MKsoKa7TQMF9FukZsOSUrgCk3R7YTERMy90ErG4CtJC0dTZTYpEhNO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6vzZ67aPvWyyztl1ZWBp3V.F7qhqaLmTPGtLAAHsWFkSy7R0yCZE70jjt1RSlkM71L1F3hRYW9eTBdyepBrN4pivVV3g.cjtFqld3U3aqWIAhCkWqnTlBcfiLYXZmaiWTBAD4DvxGr3StvSDLajnCXiMAxCvHA6Bs39w6B90v6NuzBx1ZfJf3CpK7kFea3H.Pnex9jhaWhuNy5MtyvUQ3ixTtz1wllpE1D7E7e7LWndFBrj6pIUt46xEVT0C.8tZFSa1BhUHqgqSh9WSqjBI5a.rLip8mV6HTczr5KXXGFk6tFh1LxCJ6QRnv9DvzXwFZzBE4MT87TCman0ZPK513D5mW1xDyfO6yZZ79RVjtWjhlOXB1sFHCNNFWO4FBWLjpg1.7uyFVKkI.7leF3T38wgEqKCfhX.Yquyn5VIzLXIDmZ1rTjJAAyeAGQoytIBRL.1g9rU6AIfuHpYfsGPa2b1WFOjHkccaShYK5vs67jZpREcY0HKvvvRfCJFgZhfbEYcp6sAnvcA0zkcvZnAD4OoL78AHa4uIP9Vg3RvUW7Ujyh0iyomB4WJnttFylbmi1hXY350RWPRCBUFQpiMR3e4EVVas.wafFEO77rzvqJZkhbefqpxE9kKoLuOSmjLnT5JKAsqwGivYtoj8LBwo6DosAgGJH.MKsoKa7TQMF9FukZsOSUrgCk3R7YTERMy90ErG4CtJC0dTZTYpEhNO3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006037528


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2014     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2013     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2012     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2011     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2010     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2009     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2008     MURPHY OIL USA INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2007     MURPHY OIL USA INC

MURPHY OIL USA INC  (Continued) 1021824209

                    Not reportedRecord Modified Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000054Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5015143166Owner Phone:
                                   BENTONOwner County:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   HIGHWAY 68 EASTOwner Address:
                                   COBB VANTRESS *INA*Owner Name:
                                   001404Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Clerk:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Date:
                    JJJFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    07/12/1988Date Signed:
                    MANAGERCertified Title:
                    JIM KIMBBBROUGHCertified Name:
                    501-524-3166Contact Phone:
                    MANAGERContact Title:
                    JIM KIMBROUGHContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    07/13/1988Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    04-01175ADEQ Facility ID:
                    04000054Facility Id:

UST:

603 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.114 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1161 ft.

 

< 1/8 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
SW PERMITSHIGHWAY 68 EAST    N/A
B5 USTCOBB VANTRESS HATCHERY U001214425
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/29/1988Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000054Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/29/1988Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:

COBB VANTRESS HATCHERY  (Continued) U001214425
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                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   001404Owner ID:
                                   COBB VANTRESS *INA*Owner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   0401175AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                                   HIGHWAY 68 EASTAddress:
                                   COBB VANTRESS HATCHERYName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:

COBB VANTRESS HATCHERY  (Continued) U001214425
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                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   04000054Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:

COBB VANTRESS HATCHERY  (Continued) U001214425
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1988-07-26 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   BentonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   04Permit Mail County Code:
                                   HIGHWAY 68 EASTPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   COBB VANTRESS HATCHERYPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   5015243166Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   JIM KIMBROUGHPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:

COBB VANTRESS HATCHERY  (Continued) U001214425
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANYOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                TRACTOR SUPPLY OWNED STOREOwner Name:
                                                                                BRENTWOOD, TN 37027Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                VIRGINIA WAYMailing Address:
                                                                                3State District:
                                                                                ARState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                06EPA Region:
                                                                                MANAGER, CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCEContact Title:
                                                                                HAZMAT@TRACTORSUPPLY.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                615-440-4682Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BRENTWOOD, TN 37027Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                VIRGINIA WAYContact Address:
                                                                                PAT PERRY WERNEIWSKIContact Name:
                                                                                ARR000019893EPA ID:
                                                                                SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3480 HWY 412 EHandler Address:
                              TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY #1373Handler Name:
                                                                                20220123Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

713 ft.
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1166 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
SSE 3480 HWY 412 E ARR000019893
6 RCRA-VSQGTRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY #1373 1014386322
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                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ARSENICWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20220124Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
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                                                            20100206Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SEA MOUNTAIN VENTURES, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20100206Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              U279Waste Description:
                              U279Waste Code:

                              & ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
                              2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTSWaste Description:
                              U240Waste Code:

                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D026Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE)Waste Description:
                              D014Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:
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                                                            HAZMAT@TRACTORSUPPLY.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            615-440-4682Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BRENTWOOD, TN 37027Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5401 VIRGINIA WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20100206Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            TRACTOR SUPPLY OWNED STOREOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20100206Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SEA MOUNTAIN VENTURES, LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            HAZMAT@TRACTORSUPPLY.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            615-440-4682Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BRENTWOOD, TN 37027Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5401 VIRGINIA WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20100204Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20100206Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS STORE RETAILERS (EXCEPT TOBACCO STORES)NAICS Description:
                              453998NAICS Code:

                              ALL OTHER GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORESNAICS Description:
                              452319NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY #1373Handler Name:
                                                            20220123Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY (STORE 1373)Handler Name:
                                                            20100415Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ARState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY (STORE 1373)Handler Name:
                                                            20120924Receive Date:

Historic Generators:
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                    8/26/2008 12:38:27 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    8/26/2008Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    4/18/2001Entry Date:
                    BATEMANEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    4/18/2001Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   8706776116Owner Phone:
                                   UNIONOwner County:
                                   EL DORADO, AR 71731-7300Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 7300Owner Address 2:
                                   200 PEACH STREETOwner Address:
                                   MURPHY OIL USA INCOwner Name:
                                   003127Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -94.512894Longitude:
                    36.181668Latitude:
                    littlerFacility Update Clerk:
                    02/28/2017Facility Update Date:
                    NORTONCFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    01/11/2001Date Signed:
                    CONST. MANAGERCertified Title:
                    KEVIN ROUSSELCertified Name:
                    870-862-6411Contact Phone:
                    SAFETY & MRKTG MGR.Contact Title:
                    C.L. RUSSELLContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    01/18/2001Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    07/13/2021Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    YesActive Site:
                    04-01475ADEQ Facility ID:
                    04001764Facility Id:

UST:

786 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.149 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1160 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PERMITSSILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
SW Financial Assurance2895 HWY 412 EAST    N/A
B7 USTMURPHY USA #6647 U003798172
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                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    6/4/2013 10:13:19 AMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    6/4/2013Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    5/2/2013 10:20:24 AMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    5/2/2013Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    6/26/2012 12:43:59 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    6/26/2012Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    12/27/2011 10:07:59 AMEntry Date:
                    MCNAIREntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    12/27/2011Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    4/18/2011 3:50:25 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    4/18/2011Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    5/10/2010 12:34:28 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    5/1/2010Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
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                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    7/1/2019Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    5/22/2019 10:39:45 AMEntry Date:
                    taylordEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    5/6/2019Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    9/12/2017 3:58:51 PMEntry Date:
                    taylordEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    9/12/2017Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    5/1/2017 10:46:21 AMEntry Date:
                    taylordEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    5/1/2017Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    9/17/2015 9:53:03 AMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    9/17/2015Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    6/2/2015 11:47:33 AMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    6/2/2015Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    5/21/2014 4:20:19 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    5/21/2014Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:
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                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto Shutoff, Auto HighTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line Leak, Intersti FlagPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double Walled, Sec Cont, OMNI FLEXPipe Material:
                                                            12/05/2000Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, 2000-12-05 00:00:00Tank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            01/10/2001Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Installed, Tightness, AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            12000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double WalledTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    12/05/2000Install Date:
                    In UseTank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            001103Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            001106Certificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            2000-12-05 00:00:00Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            001148Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            000182Certificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            01/23/2001Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    2/28/2001Record Modified Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Modified By:
                    01/19/2001Record Created Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Created By:
                    04001764Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    4/7/2020 9:25:56 AMEntry Date:
                    taylordEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    4/6/2020Date Eligible:
                    04001764Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    7/8/2019 8:41:02 AMEntry Date:
                    taylordEntry Clerk:
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                    3Tank ID:

                                                            001103Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            001106Certificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            2000-12-05 00:00:00Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            001148Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            000182Certificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            01/23/2001Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    2/28/2001Record Modified Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Modified By:
                    01/19/2001Record Created Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Created By:
                    04001764Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto Shutoff, Auto HighTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line Leak, Intersti FlagPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double Walled, Sec Cont, OMNI FLEXPipe Material:
                                                            12/05/2000Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, 2000-12-05 00:00:00Tank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            01/10/2001Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Installed, Tightness, AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            12000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double WalledTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    12/05/2000Install Date:
                    In UseTank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            001103Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            001106Certificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            2000-12-05 00:00:00Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            001148Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            000182Certificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            01/23/2001Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    2/28/2001Record Modified Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Modified By:
                    01/19/2001Record Created Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Created By:
                    04001764Facility ID:
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                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

AR Financial Assurance 3:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto Shutoff, Auto HighTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line Leak, Intersti FlagPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double Walled, Sec Cont, OMNI FLEXPipe Material:
                                                            12/05/2000Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, 2000-12-05 00:00:00Tank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            01/10/2001Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Installed, Tightness, AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            12000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double WalledTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Diesel, Gasoline, 6000/6000 SPLITTank Contents:
                    12/05/2000Install Date:
                    In UseTank Status:
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                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
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                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   363973.10UTM Easting:
                                   4005110.78UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   003127Owner ID:
                                   MURPHY OIL USA INCOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   0401475AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                                   2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                                   MURPHY USA #6647Name:

PERMITS:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2895 HWY 412 EASTAddress:
                              MURPHY USA #6647Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001764Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
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                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   04001764Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -94.512685Longitude Decimal:
                                   36.181237Latitude Decimal:
                                   45.68Longitude Second:
                                   30Longitude Minute:
                                   -94Longitude Degree:
                                   52.45Latitude Second:
                                   10Latitude Minute:
                                   36Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   097GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   09GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   3JGIS Planning Segment:
                                   11110103GIS Huc:
                                   Original data replaced by Geocoded values on 6/8/2006 10:57:15 AM by hamptonsGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   GeocodedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
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                                   36 10 54.01 / -94 30 46.42Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   2001-01-19 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by hattenhauer on 12/3/2007 (MM112808A_07.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.9Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   3Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   12Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   COOP_CORS, Crafton Tull & Assoc., Benton County,ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   McKimmey, PerryPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2007-11-28 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   363955.05Permit UTM Easting:
                                   4005158.90Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   BentonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   04Permit Mail County Code:
                                   2895 HWY 412 EASTPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   MURPHY USA #6647Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   8708626411Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   C.L. RUSSELLPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
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                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/6/2000Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000151Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   4795211573Owner Phone:
                                   WASHINGTONOwner County:
                                   FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72702-0310Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 310Owner Address 2:
                                   1666 INDUSTRIAL PLACEOwner Address:
                                   NORTHWEST OIL CO INCOwner Name:
                                   001406Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    NORTONCFacility Update Clerk:
                    06/03/1999Facility Update Date:
                    JSFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    12/21/1998Date Signed:
                    VICE PRESIDENTCertified Title:
                    DOROTHY COXCertified Name:
                    501-521-1573Contact Phone:
                    TRANSPORT MGR.Contact Title:
                    NORMAN GOLDSBOROUGHContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    05/28/1999Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    05/28/1998Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    04-01266ADEQ Facility ID:
                    04000151Facility Id:

UST:

946 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1161 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
SW PERMITS2730 412 EAST    N/A
C8 USTFAST TRAX #8 U001900065
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                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Tightness, DAILY INVENT CORelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/13/2000Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/6/2000Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000151Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            COATPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            TightnessPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Tightness, DAILY INVENT CORelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/13/2000Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:
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                    SUMMERSRecord Created By:
                    04000151Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            COATPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            TightnessPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Tightness, DAILY INVENT CORelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/13/2000Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/6/2000Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000151Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            COATPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            TightnessPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/13/2000Tank Status:
                    5Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/6/2000Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    05/26/1999Record Created Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Created By:
                    04000151Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            COATPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            TightnessPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Tightness, DAILY INVENT CORelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/13/2000Tank Status:
                    4Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/6/2000Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    01/22/1993Record Created Date:
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                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            999999999Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    UnknownTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, UnknownTank Contents:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/13/2000Tank Status:
                    6Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/6/2000Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    05/26/1999Record Created Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Created By:
                    04000151Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            999999999Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    UnknownTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, UnknownTank Contents:
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                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                                   2730 412 EASTAddress:
                                   FAST TRAX #8Name:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            999999999Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    UnknownTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, UnknownTank Contents:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/13/2000Tank Status:
                    7Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    12/6/2000Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    05/26/1999Record Created Date:
                    NORTONCRecord Created By:
                    04000151Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
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                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   001406Owner ID:
                                   NORTHWEST OIL CO INCOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   0401266AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
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                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   BentonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   04Permit Mail County Code:
                                   2730 412 EASTPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   FAST TRAX #8Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   5015211573Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   NORMAN GOLDSBOROUGHPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   04000151Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1987-07-22 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:

FAST TRAX #8  (Continued) U001900065

                    -94.514274Longitude:
                    36.180773Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Clerk:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Date:
                    DENNAFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    04/04/1986Date Signed:
                    MKT ENG SERVCertified Title:
                    RONALD K. SMOLLERCertified Name:
                    918-661-6600Contact Phone:
                    MKT ENG SERV COORContact Title:
                    RONALD K. SMOLLERContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    04/09/1986Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    04-01258ADEQ Facility ID:
                    04000143Facility Id:

UST:

1025 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.194 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1160 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
SW PERMITSST 68 & 16    N/A
C9 USTPHILLIPS 66 COMPANY #026412 U001214457
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                    Not reportedRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000143Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    410397Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000143Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   9186614400Owner Phone:
                                   WASHINGTONOwner County:
                                   BARTLESVILLE, OK 74004Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   682 ADAMS BUILDING, PO BOX 199Owner Address:
                                   PHILLIPS 66 COMPANYOwner Name:
                                   003805Owner ID:

Owner:

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY #026412  (Continued) U001214457
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                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, Used OilTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    410409Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000143Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    410402Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Modified Date:

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY #026412  (Continued) U001214457

TC6945276.2s   Page 67



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   003805Owner ID:
                                   PHILLIPS 66 COMPANYOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   0401258AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                                   ST 68 & 16Address:
                                   PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY #026412Name:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            560Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   04000143Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -94.514274Longitude Decimal:
                                   36.180773Latitude Decimal:
                                   51.39Longitude Second:
                                   30Longitude Minute:
                                   -94Longitude Degree:
                                   50.78Latitude Second:
                                   10Latitude Minute:
                                   36Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by hattenhauer on 2/1/2011 (MM061614A_10.cor).GIS Comment:
                                   1.9GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   6GIS Snr Mask:
                                   2GIS Pdop Mask:
                                   24GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Muskogee, OKGIS Base Station Name:
                                   8GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   McKimmey, PerryGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)GIS Source Name:
                                   06/16/2010GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   363829.40UTM Easting:
                                   4005061.56UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
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                                   36 10 50.78 / -94 30 51.39Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-04-18 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by hattenhauer on 2/1/2011 (MM061614A_10.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   1.9Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   2Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   24Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Muskogee, OKPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   McKimmey, PerryPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2010-06-16 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   363829.40Permit UTM Easting:
                                   4005061.56Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   BentonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   04Permit Mail County Code:
                                   ST 68 & 16Permit Mail Address 2:
                                   PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY #026412Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   9186616600Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   RONALD K. SMOLLERPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
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                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/12/1995Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000150Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5015216161Owner Phone:
                                   WASHINGTONOwner County:
                                   FAYETTEVILLE, AR 73702Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 310, 1666 INDUST. PLACEOwner Address:
                                   ROBERTSON OIL CO., INC.Owner Name:
                                   001421Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -94.514271Longitude:
                    36.180774Latitude:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Clerk:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Date:
                    JSFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    04/21/1986Date Signed:
                    PRESIDENTCertified Title:
                    F. L. ROBERTSONCertified Name:
                    501-521-6161Contact Phone:
                    PRESIDENTContact Title:
                    F. L. ROBERTSONContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    04/23/1986Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    05/05/1995Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    04-01265ADEQ Facility ID:
                    04000150Facility Id:

UST:

1046 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.198 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1160 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
SW PERMITSHWY 68 & 16    N/A
C10 USTROBERTSON OIL CO., INC. U001214459
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                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/12/1995Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000150Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
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                                   HWY 68 & 16Address:
                                   ROBERTSON OIL CO., INC.Name:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/12/1995Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000150Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
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                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by hattenhauer on 2/1/2011 (MM061613A_10.cor).GIS Comment:
                                   2GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   6GIS Snr Mask:
                                   2GIS Pdop Mask:
                                   25GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Muskogee, OKGIS Base Station Name:
                                   8GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   McKimmey, PerryGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)GIS Source Name:
                                   06/16/2010GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   363829.69UTM Easting:
                                   4005061.68UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   001421Owner ID:
                                   ROBERTSON OIL CO., INC.Owner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   0401265AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
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                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   McKimmey, PerryPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2010-06-16 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   363829.69Permit UTM Easting:
                                   4005061.68Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   BentonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   04Permit Mail County Code:
                                   HWY 68 & 16Permit Mail Address 2:
                                   ROBERTSON OIL CO., INC.Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   5015216161Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   F. L. ROBERTSONPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   04000150Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -94.514271Longitude Decimal:
                                   36.180774Latitude Decimal:
                                   51.37Longitude Second:
                                   30Longitude Minute:
                                   -94Longitude Degree:
                                   50.79Latitude Second:
                                   10Latitude Minute:
                                   36Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
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                                   36 10 50.79 / -94 30 51.37Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1987-07-22 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by hattenhauer on 2/1/2011 (MM061613A_10.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   3Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   25Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Muskogee, OKPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:

ROBERTSON OIL CO., INC.  (Continued) U001214459

                    littlerFacility Update Clerk:
                    02/15/2019Facility Update Date:
                    fieldsFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    05/03/2013Date Signed:
                    DIRECTOR EPA COMPLCertified Title:
                    JILL REAMS-WIDDERCertified Name:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    STORE MANAGERContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    05/10/2013Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    07/16/2021Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    YesActive Site:
                    04-02154ADEQ Facility ID:
                    04001839Facility Id:

UST:

1208 ft.
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1157 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
WSW Financial Assurance2655 HWY 412 E    N/A
11 USTCASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242 U004194383
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                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    8/13/2018 3:36:21 PMEntry Date:
                    taylordEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    8/13/2018Date Eligible:
                    04001839Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    9/8/2016 11:41:53 AMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    8/30/2016Date Eligible:
                    04001839Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    8/18/2015 12:30:24 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    12/1/2014Date Eligible:
                    04001839Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    9/16/2013 3:56:07 PMEntry Date:
                    mcnairEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    9/13/2013Date Eligible:
                    04001839Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    3/14/2013 9:55:33 AMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    3/14/2013Date Eligible:
                    04001839Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5159656231Owner Phone:
                                   POLKOwner County:
                                   ANKENY, IA 50021Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   ATTN: EPA-LEE LYTLEOwner Address 2:
                                   P O BOX 3004Owner Address:
                                   CASEY’S MARKETING COOwner Name:
                                   011344Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -94.515510Longitude:
                    36.181387Latitude:
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                                                            001346Certificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            2013-02-15 00:00:00Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            001391Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            000182Certificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            04/18/2013Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    5/14/2013 1:28:36 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    01/16/2013Record Created Date:
                    fieldsRecord Created By:
                    04001839Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto ShutoffTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line Leak, Intersti FlagPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Double Walled, FLEXPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            04/19/2013Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Installed, AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            20000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double WalledTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    02/15/2013Install Date:
                    In UseTank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            001503Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            001346Certificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            2013-02-15 00:00:00Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            001391Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            000182Certificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            04/18/2013Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    5/14/2013 1:25:53 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    01/16/2013Record Created Date:
                    fieldsRecord Created By:
                    04001839Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              04001839Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2655 HWY 412 EAddress:
                              CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001839Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2655 HWY 412 EAddress:
                              CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001839Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2655 HWY 412 EAddress:
                              CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001839Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2655 HWY 412 EAddress:
                              CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242Name:

AR Financial Assurance 3:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto ShutoffTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line Leak, Intersti FlagPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Double Walled, FLEXPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            04/09/2013Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Installed, AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            2Number of Compartments:
                                                            20000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double WalledTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Diesel, Gasoline, 12K GAS/8K DIESELTank Contents:
                    02/15/2013Install Date:
                    In UseTank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            001503Certificate of Compliance Installer License:

CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242  (Continued) U004194383
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                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              04001839Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                              2655 HWY 412 EAddress:
                              CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242Name:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:

CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #3242  (Continued) U004194383

                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    StateCleanup Lead:
                    Federal LUST FundFunding Source:
                    2011-06-09 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    3/9/2011SAR Date:
                    MPriority Score:
                    9/16/2004ISC Date:
                    Excv DispRemedial Action:
                    Prod Rmv. Rcvr, Expsd SoilsHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    0401008AFIN Number:
                    8/10/2004Tech Branch:
                    040114Notice Number:
                    Not reportedNotification Telephone:
                    CONWAY, ARNotification City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedNotification Address:
                    DEPT. OF EMERGENCY SERVICESNotification Name:
                    10/14/2004Cleanup Initiated:
                    3/4/2004Notification Date:
                    ComplaintLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Utility Impact, Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    8/5/2004Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    Gasoline, DieselSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    Ken Fullerton (prev: Carney)Owner:

                    4792385537Facility Telephone:
                    04000023RST Facility ID:
SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    3860 HWY 412 EAddress:
                    CARNEY’S 412 AUTO/TRUCK SHOPName:

LTANKS:

1495 ft.
0.283 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1150 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PERMITSSILOAM SPRINGS, AR  72761
ESE UST3860 HWY 412 E    N/A
12 LTANKSCARNEY’S 412 AUTO TRUCK SHOP U001900040
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                    04-01008ADEQ Facility ID:
                    04000023Facility Id:

UST:

case closed. [GLD 8/18/2011 9:17:21 AM].
06-07-11 - Well Closure Report received. 06-09-11 - NFA Letter sent;
Approved. Well Closure Report due from Terracon on June 17, 2011.
Well Decommissioning WP sent out. 05-03-11 - Well Closure Workplan
case closure following well plugging. 04-04-11 - Letter requesting
human health exposure pathways, no free product present - recommend
- Exposure Assessment completed; No ecological receptors present, no
Environmental Site Assessment Report submitted by Terracon; 03-22-11
SAWP. 12-13-10 - SAWP Approval Letter sent out. 03-09-11 -
Terracon - Request for SAWP 11-18-10 - Terracon submits requested
Shinn, RST. 09-30-10 - Letter Request for Contractor Services to
Shinn) 07-09-10 - Revised Preliminary Assessment completed by Mike
action. State Lead Case (Federal LUST Trust) #17059 assigned.(M
with statement that he will be unable to proceed with corrective
SAWP 06-23-10 - Access Agreement forwarded to RST Division by RP,
SAWP. 05-11-10 - Final letter to RP requesting submittal of requested
04-30-10 - Letter from Legal Division giving RP ten days to submit
RP if unable to proceed, to be returned by 6/11/10. (M Shinn)
6/11/10. Copy of ADEQ Access Agreement was attached, to be signed by
Responsible Party. Work plan and cost estimate to be submitted by
-10-09 - Third and final request for site assessment forwarded to
ELIGIBILITY DENIED. LETTER DATED AUGUST 10, 2009 5/11/10 (M Shinn) 08
intent to proceed requested by 4/3/09. 08-10-09 - TRUST FUND
(by RST Enforcement) forwarded to Mr. Fullerton. Response indicating
04-03-09 - LUST case still open. Second request for site assessment
11/19 (James Atchley). 03-12-09 - Closure report submitted (M Shinn).
receptors. Level-and-extent investigation requested; work plan by
materials and potential impact to human health and ecological
11-19-04 - Preliminary Assessment completed which indicates source
Fullerton as the Responsible Party for the response. (James Atchley)
E-mail opinion from Jennifer Tucker this date designating Ken
Case file opened with the Technical Branch (James Atchley) 09-16-04 -
owner has outstanding annual fees. 8/10/04 (James Atchley) 08-24-04 -
28th. Facility is not currently registered in his name, and previous
is now, to visit with Mr. Fullerton (current Owner) on Wednesday the
in general area. Behind facility about 200 yards is a sale barn. Plan
Unable to determine were fuel came from. No other facilities located
tanks were installed towards the highway (when it was two-lane).
hooked, unless they were at one time the vent lines or if the orginal
dispensers (left of building). Unsure what lines were that were
highway. The tanks are located behind and to the left (west) of
They came from the area of the dispensers and went toward the
and pulled out was galvinized 2-3’ 2-3" diameter galvinized pipes.
passed passed to air out hole. The two pipes the contractor hooked
out, did not smell strong odor of gas, but enough time may have
Emergency Responce call form Merrit, when arrived, the fire had went
copy of analysis as of 26 Apr. 08-10-04 - This started out as an
analysis shows 10 feet one "hot" & 2 feet one not, have not be given
were taken in excavation site, one at 2 feet & one at 10 feet,
contaminated soil put on and covered up with plastic, two samples
pipes,bucket hits rock,sparks occur,ground on fire. probable
03-04-04 - METHOD OF DISCOVERY: digging sewer line,hooks 2Memo:
                    unknown at this time, some (amount uknown) contaminated soilLeak Damage:

CARNEY’S 412 AUTO TRUCK SHOP  (Continued) U001900040
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                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Steel, External LinerTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1986Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 10/14/2004Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    1/7/2005Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000023Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   4792385537Owner Phone:
                                   BENTONOwner County:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   3860 HWY 412 EOwner Address:
                                   FULLERTON, KENOwner Name:
                                   010122Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    MARSHFacility Update Clerk:
                    01/07/2005Facility Update Date:
                    VALFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    08/31/2004Date Signed:
                    OWNERCertified Title:
                    KEN FULLERTONCertified Name:
                    479-238-5537Contact Phone:
                    OWNERContact Title:
                    KEN FULLERTONContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    09/07/2004Date Received:
                    04-0114Leak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    10/27/2004Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:

CARNEY’S 412 AUTO TRUCK SHOP  (Continued) U001900040
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                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            SAFE LINEPipe Release Detection:
                                                            Suction TCVPipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Asphalt, LinedTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            IC FlagRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Steel, External LinerTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1986Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 10/14/2004Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    1/7/2005Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000023Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            SAFE LINEPipe Release Detection:
                                                            Suction TCVPipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Asphalt, LinedTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            IC FlagRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
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                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   0401008AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761City,State,Zip:
                                   3860 HWY 412 EAddress:
                                   CARNEY’S 412 AUTO TRUCK STOPName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            SAFE LINEPipe Release Detection:
                                                            Suction TCVPipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            Asphalt, LinedTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            IC FlagRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            3000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    Steel, External LinerTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1986Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 10/14/2004Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    1/7/2005Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    04000023Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
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                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2004-10-19 14:52:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   3860 HWY 412 EMailing Address 2:
                                   KEN FULLERTONMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   4792385537Facility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   010122Owner ID:
                                   FULLERTON, KENOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
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                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   BentonPermit Mail County Name:
                                   04Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3860 HWY 412 EPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   CARNEY’S 412 AUTO TRUCK SHOPPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   4792385537Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   KEN FULLERTONPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   04000023Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1986-08-26 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

SHWS:  Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall be provided by the
Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWID:  Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LTANKS:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.
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Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Tank Database
Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites Listing
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications for.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
A listing of properties believed to be contaminated by the illegal manufacture of drugs.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-1552
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites. PFAS is a class of chemicals that includes PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid),
PFOS (perfluorooctanesulfonic acid), PFNA (perfluorononanoic acid) and PFHxA (perfluorohexanoic acid). PFOA
and PFOS, are the most commonly found and potent PFASs at contamination sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-6977
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Incidents
Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 12/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 95

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.
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Date of Government Version: 12/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for renovation or demolition
activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs, including Air, Hazardous
Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0876
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0589
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0979
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC6945276.2s     Page GR-21

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PERMITS:  Permit Data System
A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLUDGE:  Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  501-683-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of wells identified as Underground Injection Wells, in the Arkansas Oil and Gas Wells data base.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Arkansas Oil & Gas Commission
Telephone:  870-862-4965
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 185

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 187

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
15504642 GALLATIN, AREast Map:

2020Version Date:
15504652 SILOAM SPRINGS, ARTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1154 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4005124.5UTM Y (Meters): 
364175.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
94.51044 - 94ˆ  30’ 37.58’’Longitude (West): 
36.183201 - 36ˆ  10’ 59.52’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SILOAM SPRINGS, AR 72761
2901 US HWY 412
BURK COLLINS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NNEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data05007C0390J  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data05007C0380J  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data40001C0075D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
MississippianSystem:
Osagean and Kinderhookian SeriesSeries:
M1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly silt61 inches53 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam35 inches22 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam22 inches11 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

JaySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 36 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

TalokaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered79 inches61 inches 6

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam53 inches35 inches 5

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CarytownSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam72 inches35 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam22 inches11 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay35 inches22 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC6945276.2s   Page A-9

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWUSGS40000124596   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay79 inches18 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam18 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SEAR1000000052968   3
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWAR1000000044622   2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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AR1000000052968Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
LARRY CAINDriller na:JUAN BARNESOwner name:
DOUse code:20100930Date well:
460Depth:New WellWell statu:
94-29-60Longitude:36-10-33Latitude:
BENTONCounty nam:COLCORD, OK 74338City and z:
942960361033Original w:94296036103301Well id:

3
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000052968AR WELLS

AR1000000044622Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
DALE LETTDriller na:HONEY CREEK PARNERSHIPOwner name:
LVUse code:19951012Date well:
1156Depth:ReplacementWell statu:
94-31-01Longitude:36-10-24Latitude:
BENTONCounty nam:BENTONVILLE AR  72712City and z:
943101361024Original w:94310136102401Well id:

2
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

AR1000000044622AR WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          2236Well Depth:          19481024Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          Ozark Plateaus aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          11110103HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          18N33W33CCB1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

1
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000124596FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%14%86%2.157 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 7

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   72761

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for BENTON County:  2 

42024.24.51.41.63.080

______________________________________________________________
% Sites>20 pCi/L% Sites>4 pCi/LMaxStd DevMedianGeom meanMeanTotal Meas

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: AR Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Arkansas Community Public Water Systems
Source:  Health Department
Telephone:  501-661-2623

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Arkansas Geographic Information Office
Telephone:  501-682-2929
Oil and gas well locations.

RADON

State Database: AR Radon  
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 501-661-2301
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix C-5
FEMA FIRMETTE Flood Zone Map



National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000250
Feet

Ü

SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREAS

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99

With BFE or DepthZone AE, AO, AH, VE, AR

Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mileZone X

Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood HazardZone X

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
Levee. See Notes.Zone X

Area with Flood Risk due to LeveeZone D

NO SCREENArea of Minimal Flood HazardZone X

Area of Undetermined Flood HazardZone D

Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer

Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
17.5 Water Surface Elevation

Coastal Transect

Coastal Transect Baseline
Profile Baseline
Hydrographic Feature

Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)

Effective LOMRs

Limit of Study
Jurisdiction Boundary

Digital Data Available

No Digital Data Available

Unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 7/20/2022 at 12:50 PM  and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.

Legend

OTHER AREAS OF
FLOOD HAZARD

OTHER AREAS

GENERAL
STRUCTURES

OTHER
FEATURES

MAP PANELS

8

B
20.2

The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
point selected by the user and does not represent
an authoritative property location.

1:6,000

94°30'49"W 36°11'6"N

94°30'12"W 36°10'37"N

Basemap: USGS National Map: Orthoimagery: Data refreshed October, 2020



Appendix D-1 
 

 

Environmental Professional Resume 



1915 North Shiloh Drive, Suite 1  Licensed In:  

Fayetteville, Arkansas 72704  Arkansas  Oklahoma 

Office: (479) 521-7645  Missouri  Kansas 

                 www.gtsinc.cc     

 

 

Geotechnical Engineering Construction Materials Testing Environmental Due Diligence 

         Celebrating 10 Years in Business 
        2005-2015 

 

David Berry PE  
President 

david.berry@gtsinc.cc 

              

EXPERIENCE  25 years of Construction Materials Testing 

   15 years of Geotechnical Analysis and Design 

   10 years of Environmental Compliance Assessments  

 

EDUCATION  BA Business Administration, University of Arkansas (2001)  

   BS Civil Engineering, University of Arkansas (2004) 

 

CERTIFICATIONS AWS Certified Welding Inspector (CWI) 

   ASNT Level II (magnetic particle, ultrasonic, dye penetrant, & visual observation) 

   Safety One Training International: Standard Tower Climbing, Safety, & Rescue 

   ASTM Professional Training: Environmental Site Assessments for Commercial Property 
                

SELECT PROJECTS  

Construction Materials Testing & Geotechnical Engineering 

 Bud Walton Arena  

 Crystal Bridges Museum of American Art  

 Boone County Water Treatment Plant  

 City of Marshall Waste Water Treatment Plant 

 University of Arkansas 

 City of Roland Pump Station Rehabilitation 

 Broken Arrow Water Treatment Plant Upgrade 

 Washington County Medical Center 

 Naturals Baseball Stadium 

 University of Arkansas 

 Legacy National Bank 

Environmental Compliance (Phase I & II ESAs) 

 American Equity Development Company 

 Hilburn Builders Inc. 

 RH Ghan & Cooper Commercial Properties 

 The Sitton Group 

 S J Collins Enterprises 

 Whisinvest Realty 
                

EMPLOYMENT  GTS, Inc.   Owner & Principle Engineer (2005 to present) 

   Terracon   Staff Engineer (2003 - 2005) 

   Grubbs Hoskyn Barton Wyatt  Field Technician (2000 - 2001) 

   PSI, Inc.    Field Technician (1990 - 2000)     

mailto:david.berry@gtsinc.cc


 

1915 North Shiloh Drive, Suite 1  Licensed In:  

Fayetteville, Arkansas 72704  Arkansas • Oklahoma • Missouri • Texas  
Office: (479) 521-7645   Kansas • Louisiana • New Mexico 

       www.gtsInc.cc   Mississippi • Colorado • Tennessee 

 
 

Peter Barrett R.E.A. 
Environmental Services Manager 
peter.barrett@gtsinc.cc 

 
 

          EXPERIENCE 20 years successful CERCLA/RCRA project delivery throughout USA 
15 years delivering major projects for USAF, USACE, NAVFAC & USMC 
NEPA studies, environmental compliance & due diligence 
Military munitions response & UXO project management 
Construction management, facility decommissioning, and site restoration 
Human health and ecological risk assessment 
Broad knowledge of federal and state environmental regulations and industry guidance 
Excellent written, verbal, and interpersonal communication skills 

 

SELECT ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PROJECTS 
 
• Arvest Bank Operations  

• Bates & Associates  

• CEI Engineering  

• CLS Group 

• Crafton Tull 

• CR Crawford Construction 

• Crossland Construction  

• Hilburn Builders  

• Hight-Jackson  

• Hugg & Hall Equipment  

• Mathias Properties  

• Milestone Construction  

• Miller Boskus Lack   

• Modus Studio  

• Morrison Shipley  

• Nabholz Construction 

• Sage Partners  

• Smith 2-Way Radio  

• Tyson Foods  

• Walmart Operations
 

 EMPLOYMENT GTS Inc. Environmental Services Manager (2014 to present) 
  USA Environmental Senior Project Manager (2012 – 2013) 
  ACSI  Project Manager (2007 – 2011) 
  CH2M 

Coffey Partners 
Senior Geologist (1998 – 2007) 
Principal Geologist (1992 – 1994) 
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